

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/2/2018 3:14 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 94950-6

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

In Re the Personal Restraint Petition of

KEVIN LIGHT-ROTH,

Respondent.

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION OF WASHINGTON AND WASHINGTON  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

---

---

Eric R. Nusser  
eric@terrellmarshall.com  
TERRELL MARSHALL LAW  
GROUP PLLC  
936 North 34th Street, Suite 300  
Seattle, Washington 98103-8869  
Telephone: (206) 816-6603  
Cooperating Attorney for  
ACLU-WA Foundation

Nancy Talner  
talner@aclu-wa.org  
Vanessa Hernandez  
vhernandez@aclu-wa.org  
ACLU OF WASHINGTON  
FOUNDATION  
901 5<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Suite 360  
Seattle, Washington 98164  
Telephone: 206-624-2184

Thomas E. Weaver  
tweaver@tomweaverlaw.com  
WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION  
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS  
2319 Wheaton Way  
P.O. Box 1056  
Bremerton, Washington 98337  
Telephone: (360) 792-9345

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
II. ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED BY <i>AMICI</i> .....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
V. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. <i>O'Dell</i> was a significant and material change in the law .....	3
1. This Court's holding in <i>O'Dell</i> constitutes a significant change in the law .....	4
2. <i>O'Dell</i> is material to the issue of pleading youthfulness as a mitigating factor .....	7
B. This Court's holding in <i>O'Dell</i> should apply retroactively .....	11
1. This Court's prior precedent instructs that <i>O'Dell</i> applies retroactively .....	11
2. Basic principles of fairness and justice dictate that <i>O'Dell</i> should apply retroactively to allow youthful offenders sentenced prior to <i>O'Dell</i> to assert youthfulness as a mitigating factor .....	15
VI. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page**

### **STATE CASES**

<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Andress</i> , 147 Wn.2d 602, 56 P.3d 981 (2002).....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Charles</i> , 135 Wn.2d 239, 955 P.2d 798 (1998).....	14
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Greening</i> , 141 Wn.2d 687, 9 P.3d 206 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Hinton</i> , 152 Wn.2d 853, 100 P.3d 801 (2004).....	13
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Johnson</i> , 131 Wn.2d 558, 933 P.2d 1019 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery</i> , 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Light-Roth</i> , 200 Wn. App. 149, 401 P.3d 459 (2017).....	1, 5
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rowland</i> , 149 Wn. App. 496, 204 P.3d 953 (2009).....	8, 9
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Runyan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 432, 853 P.2d 424 (1993).....	3
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Tsai</i> , 183 Wn.2d 91, 351 P.3d 138 (2015).....	3, 4, 6, 12
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Vandervlugt</i> , 120 Wn.2d 427, 842 P.2d 950 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 117 Wn.2d 701, 818 P.2d 1088 (1991).....	12

<i>State v. Freeburg,</i> 120 Wn. App. 192, 84 P.3d 292 (2004).....	6, 8
<i>State v. Ha'mim,</i> 132 Wn.2d 834, 940 P.2d 633 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Krall,</i> 125 Wn.2d 146, 881 P.2d 1040 (1994).....	13
<i>State v. Law,</i> 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005).....	4, 5, 15
<i>State v. Lewis,</i> 86 Wn. App. 716, 937 P.2d 1325 (1997).....	14
<i>State v. Moen,</i> 129 Wn.2d 535, 919 P.2d 69 (1996).....	11, 13, 14
<i>State v. Mutch,</i> 87 Wn. App. 433, 942 P.2d 1018 (1997).....	8
<i>State v. O'Dell,</i> 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Pryor,</i> 115 Wn.2d 445, 799 P.2d 244 (1990).....	11, 12
<i>State v. Ritchie,</i> 126 Wn.2d 388, 894 P.2d 1308 (1995).....	4
<i>State v. Scott,</i> 72 Wn. App. 207, 866 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	4

**FEDERAL CASES**

<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289, 121 S.Ct. 2271, 150 L.Ed 347 (2001).....	10
<i>Lindsey v. Washington,</i> 301 U.S. 397, 57 S.Ct. 797, 81 L.Ed. 1182 (1937).....	10

*Miller v. Alabama*,  
567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)..... 15

*Padilla v. Kentucky*,  
559 U.S. 356, 130 S.Ct. 1473, 176 L.Ed.2d 284 (2010)... 6, 7, 12

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 9A.32.050..... 13

RCW 9.94A.142(1)..... 13

RCW 9.94A.360(8)..... 12, 13

RCW 9.94A.535(1)..... 14

RCW 10.40.200 ..... 12

RCW 10.73.090(1)..... 3

RCW 10.73.100(6)..... *Passim*
